# SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

### **ORDINANCE NO. 123**

AN ORDINANCE TO DESIGNATE AN ENFORCING AGENCY TO DISCHARGE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT (ACT 230 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1972, AS AMENDED).

### THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR ORDAINS:

## Section 123-01. Agency Designated.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Building, Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Codes, in accordance with Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, the code official of the Charter Township of Superior is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the Charter Township of Superior under Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, State of Michigan. The Charter Township of Superior assumes responsibility for the administration and enforcement of said Act throughout its corporate limits.

# Section 123-02. Repeal All Previous Inconsistent Ordinances

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

## Section 123-03. <u>Publication</u>

This ordinance shall be published in the Ypsilanti Press, a newspaper having general circulation in said Township, and shall become effective upon January 31. 1994.

I, Vivian Ellsworth, Clerk of the Charter Township of superior, Washtenaw County, Michigan, hereby certify that this is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Superior Charter Township Board at a regular meeting held on January 4, 1994. Said Ordinance was published in the Ypsilanti Press on January 31, 1994.

Vivian Ellsworth, Clerk Superior Charter Township 3040 N. Prospect Road Ypsilanti, MI 48198